

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ALLIANCE OF THE SOUTHEAST)	
and FRIENDS OF THE PARKS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 23-1524
v.)	Honorable Thomas M. Durkin
)	
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF)	
ENGINEERS et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HOWARD A. LEARNER
DANIEL ABRAMS
Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 673-6500
hlearner@elpc.org
dabrams@elpc.org

Attorneys on behalf of
Plaintiffs Alliance of the Southeast
and Friends of the Parks

Dated: December 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

 Chicago’s Southeast Side Environmental Justice Community, and the Defendant Corps’
 Toxic Dredged Waste Dump on the Lake Michigan Shoreline 5

 The Corps’ Decision to Build a New DMDF on Top of the CDF and Continue Its Toxic
 Dredged Wastes Dumping There for at least 20 More Years 8

 Procedural History and Status of this Lawsuit 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 II. THE CORPS DOES NOT HAVE THE REQUIRED LAND RIGHTS FROM
 ILLINOIS TO BUILD ITS PROPOSED NEW TOXIC WASTE DUMP HILL ON
 LAKE MICHIGAN LAKEBED HELD IN THE PUBLIC TRUST 12

 A. The Defendant Corps Has Not Obtained Statutory Authority for the Land Rights It
 Needs to Build Its New Toxic Dredged Waste Dump Hill on Lakebed 13

 B. The 1982 Illinois Legislation Cannot Be Lawfully Read to Authorize the Corps to
 Construct the DMDF Without Violating the Public Trust Doctrine 14

 III. THE CORPS’ ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT DOES NOT COMPLY
 WITH SEVERAL NEPA LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 17

 A. The EIS Fails to Analyze the Climate Change Impacts of Rising Lakewater Levels
 and Storm Surge Waves on the Proposed New Toxic Waste Dump 19

 B. The DMMP/EIS Fails to Analyze the Adverse Cumulative Impacts of the DMDF in
 Combination with Other Polluting “Past, Present and Reasonably Foreseeable”
 Projects in the Southeast Chicago Area 21

 C. The DMMP/EIS Fails to Adequately Analyze the Disproportionate and Cumulative
 Adverse Impacts of the DMDF on the Southeast Chicago Environmental Justice
 Community 23

 D. The DMMP/EIS Fails to Comply with the NEPA Requirement that the Corps
 Rigorously Explore and Objectively Evaluate All Reasonable Alternatives, and
 Adopted an Improperly Narrow “Purpose and Need” Statement 25

 E. The DMMP/EIS Improperly Skews Its Limited Alternatives Analysis to Favor the
 Lakefront Site on Top of the CDF 27

 IV. THE CORPS’ DECISION APPROVING THE NEW TOXIC DUMP VIOLATES THE
 CLEAN WATER ACT 29

 A. The Corps Did Not and Could Not Determine that Building the DMDF on Top of
 the Current Disposal Site is the Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable
 Alternative for Managing Dredged Waste Materials 29

B. Construction and Operation of the DMDF Will Have Disproportionate Adverse Impact on An Environmental Justice Community and Is Therefore “Contrary to the Public Interest”	31
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	21
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 969 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	23
<i>Bersani v. U.S. EPA</i> , 850 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Demos v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 302 F.3d 698, 706 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Fox Bay Partners v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 831 F. Supp. 605 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	39
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.</i> ,528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	43
<i>Friends of the Parks v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Ill. 2016)....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Friends of the Parks v. Park. Dist.</i> , 203 Ill.2d 312, 786 N.E.2d 161 (2003).....	18
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Habitat Educ. Center</i> , 363 F. Supp 2d. 1090 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. Bosworth</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. Bosworth</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 842 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	27
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	42
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Company v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	17
<i>Indiana Forest Alliance. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	13
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	26
<i>La. Wildlife Fed’n v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Lake Mich. Fed’n. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 742 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	43
<i>Maniilaq Association v. Burwell</i> , 72 F.Supp.3d 227 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449, 456 (7th Cir.1998).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 31, 34, 35
<i>Navajo Nation v. Azar</i> , 302 F.Supp.3d 429 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Newcomb v. Brennan</i> , 558 F.2d 825, 829 (7th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Openlands v. United States Dep’t Transportation</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2015)22, 23, 34, 35	
<i>Paepcke v. Pub. Bldg. Comm’n of Chicago</i> , 263 N.E.2d 11 (1970).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 66 Ill.2d 65 (1976).....	18, 20
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigeig</i> , 2022 WL 910641 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2022).....	18
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	20
<i>Shoreline Assocs. v. Marsh</i> , 555 F. Supp. 169 (D. Md. 1983).....	37, 38
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21, 23, 26, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1037 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 34, 35	
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5, 22, 24, 32, 34, 37
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 882 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	41
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 503 U.S. 569 (1992).....	40
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	37

Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC, 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021) . 24, 25, 30, 31

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 21, 23, 26

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 112 F.3d 881, 887 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Statutes

1346.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	11
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5, 29
33 U.S.C. § 2326a(c).....	4, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et. seq.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	5, 18, 19, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4344.....	24
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	5, 11, 12, 19, 33
70 Ill. Stat. § 1505/7.....	14
84 Stat. 1818, 1823 (1970).....	7, 13

Other Authorities

CEQ, <i>Environmental Justice Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act</i> , 10 (Dec. 10, 1997)	24
CEQ, <i>National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change, Section V—Considering the Effects of Climate Change on a Proposed Action</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 1196, 1207-10 (July 9, 2023).....	20
Climate and Economic Justice Screening Tool, 87 Fed. Reg. 10176 (Feb. 23, 2022)	6
<i>EPA Legal Tools to Advance Environmental Justice</i> 83 (May 2022)	32
Exec. Order No. 12898, <i>Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994).....	23, 24
Exec. Order No. 14008, <i>Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 7619, 7629 (Feb. 1, 2021).....	2, 24, 33
Exec. Order No. 14096, <i>Revitalizing Our Nation’s Commitment to Environmental Justice for All</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 25251 (April 23, 2023).....	3, 23, 24, 33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56(a)	11
-------------------------------	----

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1).....	5, 12, 29, 31, 32
33 C.F.R. § 323.2.....	31
33 C.F.R. Part 335.....	29
40 C.F.R § 1502.16 (2019)	4, 18, 19, 23
40 C.F.R § 1508.7 (2019)	5, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25
40 C.F.R. § 1502.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a) (2019).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 230.10.....	5
40 CFR § 1502.14 (2019)	5, 19, 20, 25
47 Fed. Reg. 31794, 31799 (July 22, 1982).....	31
87 Fed. Reg. 23453, 23459 (April 20, 2022).....	21, 26

National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions Phase 2, 88 Fed. Reg.
49924, 49967 (July 31, 2023) 20
